

## EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT DOVER

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER: SEVENTY-SIX

TO: HEADS OF ALL STATE DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES

RE: GOVERNOR'S SUBSTANCE ABUSE COORDINATING COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Drug Abuse Coordinating Council was established by Executive Order Number Sixty-seven, dated January 19, 1989; and

WHEREAS, subsequent to the issuance of Executive Order Sixty-seven certain additional information came to light regarding the issues of substance abuse in Delaware, thereby requiring an amendment to the existing Executive Order; and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully recognize the role and mission of the Drug Abuse Coordinating Council, a new Executive Order is required,

NOW, THEREFORE, I, MICHAEL N. CASTLE, by virtue of the authority vested in me as Governor of the State of Delaware do hereby declare and order as follows:

1. Executive Order Number Sixty-seven is hereby continued in full force and effect, subject to the modifications made by this Executive Order.

2. The following individuals shall be added to the list of voting members of the Council: the Attorney General of the State of Delaware; a member of the Delaware State Senate to be appointed by the President Pro Tempore; a member of the Delaware State Senate to be appointed by the Minority Leader; a member of the Delaware State House of Representatives to be appointed by the Speaker of the House of Representatives; a member of the Delaware State House of Representatives to be appointed by the Speaker of the House of Representatives to be appointed by the Minority Leader; the Secretary of the Department of Labor of the State of Delaware; the Public Defender of the State of Delaware; a member of the Judiciary of the State of Delaware to be appointed by the Chief Justice and five public members to be appointed by the Governor.

3. The Lieutenant Governor, as Chair of the Council, may call upon other persons in the private and public sectors to provide assistance and advice to the Council as necessary.

4. The Council may review, recommend and offer opinions, on substance abuse legislation as requested.

5. Due to the critical nature of the issue of substance abuse in Delaware, all members of the Council are hereby urged to attend personally all meetings and functions of the Council.



APPROVED this day of O 1989.

Governor

ATTEST:

Secretary of State